MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

October 1, 1992 to October 6, 1992

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

October 16, 1992

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 2, 1992 to July 14, 1993

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 13, 1993

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1993

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1993

the commission with reasonable access to books, records, documents or other information of the parent corporation related to that subsidiary or affiliate.

B. In a commission proceeding pursuant to section 307, 1303 or 4703, a gas utility shall demonstrate that all transactions with a subsidiary or affiliate of a parent corporation were reasonable.

For purposes of this subsection, the term "parent corporation" means an affiliated interest, as defined in section 707, subsection 1, paragraph A, subparagraphs (1), (2) and (4), of a gas utility that is not itself a gas utility in this State.

12. Limitations. Except as provided in this section, the sale by a person, not otherwise a gas utility, of natural gas directly to customers for use in vehicles fueled by natural gas is not subject to regulation by the commission.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective May 27, 1993.

CHAPTER 179

H.P. 395 - L.D. 508

An Act to Provide Additional Exemptions to the Need for a Cosmetology License

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 32 MRSA §14203, sub-§1,** as enacted by PL 1991, c. 397, §6, is amended to read:
- 1. Exemptions. The prohibitions and penalties of this chapter do not apply to the following persons when acting within the scope of their profession or occupation:
 - A. Persons authorized by law of this State to practice medicine and surgery <u>and persons under the</u> supervision and control of those persons;
 - B. Commissioned medical officers of the United States Armed Forces;
 - C. Registered nurses, licensed practical nurses and nurse's aides;
 - D. Persons who practice upon members of their immediate families or on persons residing in their household and who receive no payment for such practice; and

E. Persons employed by licensed establishments who provide shampooing services within the licensed establishments; and

F. Persons employed to apply special make-up designed for theater lighting to a person who requires this make-up for an appearance in the theater or a movie, on television or as a model.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 180

S.P. 112 - L.D. 313

An Act Related to Mobile Home Parks

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §9097, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1989, c. 104, Pt. C, §§8 and 10, is further amended to read:

3. Fees. The owner of a mobile home park or the owner's agents may not charge any fees to tenants other than charges for rent, utilities, incidental service charges, entrance fees or security deposits, unless otherwise provided for in the original lease or agreement. The owner of a mobile home park or the owner's agents may not charge any entrance fee to a tenant who is moving into a mobile home currently in the park which that is greater than $\frac{4}{2}$ times the amount of the monthly rent.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 181

H.P. 642 - L.D. 873

An Act to Establish the Maine Promotion Council Cooperative

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §13071-A is enacted to read:

§13071-A. Maine Promotion Council Cooperative

- 1. Establishment; functions. The Maine Promotion Council Cooperative, referred to in this section as the "council," is established to serve the following functions:
 - A. To provide a forum in which participants may discuss planning, development and execution of promotional programs and examine opportunities

for collaboration and coordination of promotional efforts;

- B. To develop a unified and consistent image of Maine and its resources through the coordination of promotional efforts; and
- C. To increase opportunities for savings through block purchasing, and through the use of advertising, printing, design of promotional materials and other promotional activities.
- 2. Organizations represented. The council consists of one representative from each of the following: the Department of Marine Resources; the Department of Agriculture, Food and Rural Resources; Maine State Film Commission; Maine Tourism Commission; Department of Economic and Community Development, Office of Business Development; State Planning Office; University of Maine Blueberry Advisory Committee; Lobster Promotion Council; Maine Potato Board; Maine Dairy Promotion Board; and the Maine Publicity Bureau. The Commissioner of Economic and Community Development may designate other appropriate organizations.
- 3. Administration. The Commissioner of Economic and Community Development shall administer the Maine Promotion Council Cooperative.
- 4. Meetings. The council shall meet at least 4 times each year at the call of the commissioner.
- 5. Limitations. It is not the intent of this section to centralize promotional efforts or require participation in joint efforts.
- 6. Reports. The commissioner shall report areas of collaboration identified and actions taken on behalf of the council to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over economic development by January 15, 1994 and June 15, 1994.
- 7. Sunset. Authorization for the council expires on July 1, 1994. In its final report, the commissioner shall provide recommendations to the Governor and the Legislature concerning the need for extending authorization for the council.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 182

H.P. 531 - L.D. 715

An Act to Foster the Bringing Together of Venture Capital and Innovative Business Ideas Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the fostering and development of businesses in Maine are vital to assure the welfare of its citizens, adequate employment and the long-term health of the economy; and

Whereas, the need for and opportunity to identify alternative sources of investment throughout the State is significant; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §13070-G, first ¶, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 914, §2, is amended to read:

The commission shall undertake a comprehensive evaluation of the capital investment needs of the State. including an analysis of the sources and magnitude of current capital investments in all sectors of the State's economy, an analysis of the obstacles to capital investments in the State, the identification of sources of funds in the State that may be used to leverage new capital investments and a review of the impact and opportunities resulting from foreign investment in the State. In addition, the commission shall conduct an analysis and assessment of current efforts to develop and expand the availability of venture capital for small businesses, including regional, municipal, university and private efforts. The commission shall specifically focus on the availability and coordination of venture and alternative investment opportunities involving seasonal residents and retirees who are interested in investing in Maine small businesses.

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §13070-I, as renumbered by RR 1991, c. 1, §11, is amended to read:

§13070-I. Sunset

Authorization for the commission expires on July 1, 1993 December 1, 1993. In its final report, the commission shall provide its recommendations to the Governor and the Legislature concerning the need for extending authorization for the commission.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective May 27, 1993.